International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR260274378 Volume 8, Issue 2, March-April 2026 1
Human Wearable Antenna for Bio-Medical
Application
S.Pradeep1, Akash.T2, Barath.P3, Bhaskar.M4
1,2,3,4Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering S.A. Engineering College, Chennai, India
Abstract

sophisticated flexible or bio-compatible materials, multi-band functionality and interconnection with
systems based on IoT to improve data connectivity. Also, the trial research of real-world conditions and
the long-lasting wearable evaluation will give a more profound understanding of how to make wearable
healthcare technologies as efficient as possible and convenient in use by the end-users.
REFERENCES
1. S. Sarkar, M. R. Kaysir and M. J. Islam, "SAR Improvement through AMC Adapted Duplex-band
Duplex-polarized Body-worn Textile Antenna," 2023 26th International Conference on Computer
and Information Technology (ICCIT), Cox's Bazar, Bangladesh, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/ICCIT60459.2023.10441530.
International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR260274378 Volume 8, Issue 2, March-April 2026 10
2. Y. Qin et al., "A High-Gain Low-SAR Wearable Antenna Based on AMC in Wireless Body Area
Network," in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 24, no. 6, pp. 1362-1366, June
2025, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2025.3537163.
3. N. Shahrizan, N. H. Ramli and H. Othman, "Analysis of Wearable Metamaterial-Based Ultrawide
Band Antenna for Wireless Body Area Network," 2024 IEEE 1st International Conference on
Communication Engineering and Emerging Technologies (ICoCET), Kepala Batas, Penang,
 Malaysia, 2024, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICoCET63343.2024.10730565.
4. M. A. Khan, A. A. Rahim and W. T. Sethi, "Design of Low Profile Broadband Wearable Antenna
for On Body WBAN Applications," 2023 18th International Conference on Emerging Technologies
(ICET), Peshawar, Pakistan, 2023, pp. 202-206, doi: 10.1109/ICET59753.2023.10374986.
5. M. S.S, M. B, S. S, S. B and M. C, "Design of Flexible and Modified Triangular Shaped Patch
Antenna for Body-Worn Application," 2025 IEEE International Conference on Interdisciplinary
Approaches in Technology and Management for Social Innovation (IATMSI), Gwalior, India,
 2025, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/IATMSI64286.2025.10984879.
6. E. P. S, T. Mary Neebha and A. D. Andrushia, "Design and Analysis of Felt Based UWB Resonator
Antenna for Body Worn Applications," 2023 International Conference on Energy, Materials and
Communication Engineering (ICEMCE), Madurai, India, 2023, pp. 1- 5, doi:
10.1109/ICEMCE57940.2023.10433996.
7. M. A. Khan et al., "A Comprehensive Analysis of Low-Profile Dual Band Flexible Omnidirectional
Wearable Antenna for WBAN Applications," in IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 45187-45201, 2024, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3380908.
8. Q. Huang, S. Sarkar and S. Sen, "Enhancing Physical Security of Body Resonance Human Body
Communication," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2025.3614897.
9. J. I. Lucena Araujo, J. Da Silva Souza, D. F. De Souza Santos and A.
10. J. René Serres, "Passive and Flexible UHF RFID Tag for Body-Worn Applications," 2023
SBMO/IEEE MTT-S International Microwave and Optoelectronics Conference (IMOC),
Castelldefels, Spain, 2023,
11. pp. 244-246, doi: 10.1109/IMOC57131.2023.10379732.
12. M. Amiri, A. Hamdi and A. Meddeb, "Design of a Wearable Patch Antenna and Channel Modeling
for Internet of Bodies Application," 2023 International Wireless Communications and Mobile
Computing (IWCMC), Marrakesh, Morocco, 2023, pp. 450-457, doi:
10.1109/IWCMC58020.2023.10183281.

17. B. Shao and J. Du, "A Compact Flexible CPW-fed Circular Monopole UWB Antenna with Full
Ground Plane Structure," 2024 4th International Conference on Electronic Information Engineering
and Computer Communication (EIECC), Wuhan, China, 2024, pp. 251- 254, doi:
10.1109/EIECC64539.2024.10929586.
18. Z. Xu, X. Gao, K. Guo and W. Tang, "A Dual-Band Dual-Mode Wearable Antenna with Different
Beam Directions for Off-Body Communications in Emergency Rescue Scenarios," 2025 IEEE
MTT- S International Microwave Workshop Series On Advanced Materials and Processes for RF
and THz Applications (IMWS-AMP), Wuxi, China, 2025, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/IMWS-
AMP66175.2025.11136566.
19. S. Modak, V. Kaim, T. Khan, B. K. Kanaujia, L. Matekovits and K. Rambabu, "Design and
Performance Measurement of Worn-on-Body Instrumental Ultra-Miniaturized UWB Wearable
Patch for e-Health Monitoring," in IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 25719-25730, 2024, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3365938.
20. U. Ali, A. Basir, M. Zada, S. Ullah, B. Kamal and H. Yoo, "Performance Improvement of a Dual-
Band Textile Antenna for On- Body Through Artificial Magnetic Conductor," in IEEE Access, vol.
11, pp. 72316-72331, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3294412.
21. R. Sandhya and A. Chandra, "A Compact Tree-Shaped Dual-Band Wearable Antenna With
Enhanced Far-Field Performance for WBAN Applications," in IEEE Access, vol. 13, pp. 152241-
152252, 2025, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2025.3604551.
22. M. I. Waly et al., "Advancement of a High-Efficiency Wearable Antenna Enabling Wireless Body
Area Networks," in IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 138325-138335, 2023, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3339559.
23. M. K. Mulaparti, U. V. Ratnakumari and M. Satyannarayana, "On body and off-body performance
analysis of an Ashoka tree shaped wearable textile antenna for biomedical and military
applications," in Radio Science, vol. 58, no. 5, pp. 1-13, May 2023, doi: 10.1029/2022RS007626.